



McCormick Announces Record Sales and Profit for Fiscal Year 2008, Well-Positioned for Growth in 2009

January 28, 2009

SPARKS, Md. —(BUSINESS WIRE)—Jan. 28, 2009—McCormick & Company, Incorporated (NYSE:MKC)

- Increased full sales 9%, accounting \$1.6 billion for the first time
- Increased fourth quarter sales 5%
- Achieved earnings per share of \$1.4 versus \$1.73 in fiscal year 2007
- On a comparable basis, excluding restructuring charges and unusual items, earnings per share increased 11%. Fourth quarter earnings per share was \$0.62 versus \$0.67 in 2007. On a comparable basis, earnings per share rose 24% in the fourth quarter of 2008
- For fiscal year 2009, projecting sales growth of 2 to 4%, a 9 to 11% increase in total earnings and earnings per share expected to increase 7 to 9% on a comparable basis with 2008

McCormick & Company, Incorporated (NYSE:MKC) today reported record results for the fourth quarter and fiscal year ended November 30, 2008. Acquisitions, product innovation and increased marketing behind the Company's leading brands drove these results. During the year, the Company effectively offset higher input costs with a combination of pricing, productivity measures and a more favorable product mix.

Alan D. Wilson, President and CEO, commented, "Our 2008 financial results demonstrate the resilience of our business in a tough environment and the ability of our employees to adapt. Despite the economic downturn we grew sales of our consumer products 11%, driven in part by the acquisition of Lauer's and Boly Blue honey products. Increased marketing support, new products, improved merchandising and expanded distribution. Operating income for our consumer business rose 9% excluding restructuring and impairment charges. In our industrial business, we have supported the growth of our strategic customers with innovative products, and collaborated with them to manage through a period of volatile costs. We achieved a 6% increase in operating income for our industrial business on a comparable basis, including restructuring charges, despite weakness in the restaurant industry. We pleased with the performance across both businesses in 2008 as well as our growth prospects for 2009."

Fiscal year results

Pricing actions, acquisitions of leading brands, innovative new products, increased marketing support and favorable foreign exchange rates led to a 9% increase in net sales in 2008. This exceeded the Company's initial projection of a 4 to 6% sales growth. The Company also offset higher costs with a higher margin product mix and \$31 million in cost reductions including \$11 million of incremental savings from the Company's restructuring program. In the third year of the program, the total annual savings have reached \$58 million. Higher sales and actions to offset increased costs, led to an 8% increase in gross profit and a 6% increase in operating income, which rose 9% on a comparable basis, including restructuring and impairment charges. The operating income result includes a 12% increase in marketing support for the consumer and industrial businesses combined.

The Company's operating income performance led to an increase in earnings per share to \$1.34 from \$1.73 in 2007. Earnings per share in 2008 included a pre-acquisition \$0.15 non-cash impairment charge, \$0.08 of restructuring charges and a \$0.04 credit for items related to the acquisition of assets of the Lauer's business which included a gain on the sale of the Season-All business. Earnings per share in 2007 included \$0.18 of restructuring charges. Excluding these items, the Company increased its 2008 earnings per share by 11% or \$0.22, ahead of its initial goal of 8 to 10%. Higher operating income added \$0.18 in earnings per share. A lower tax rate, lower net interest expense and the earnings per share impact of these shares outstanding added \$0.08, more than offsetting a \$0.02 decrease from lower income from unconsolidated operations.

With the introduction of "McCormick's" in 2008, the Company is improving the management of working capital, and achieved a five day reduction in its cash conversion cycle during the year. This improvement, as well as lower payments for restructuring activity and retirement plan contributions, led to a \$60 million increase in cash flow from operations. With cash flow from operations, as well as increased debt and proceeds from stock option exercises, the Company funded \$603 million of acquisitions, \$114 million of dividend payments and \$66 million of capital expenditures.

Fourth quarter results

For the fourth quarter of 2008, the Company increased sales 5% over the fourth quarter of 2007 and full fiscal year sales rose 9%. Pricing actions to offset higher input costs added 7% to sales and acquisitions added 6% to sales. Other increases in volume and product mix for the consumer business were more than offset by an unfavorable impact from the industrial business, for a net reduction of 2%. Weakness in the restaurant industry has limited growth for the industrial segment.

Higher sales, favorable product mix and productivity improvements led to a 7% increase in fourth quarter gross profit, and a gross profit margin of 43.7%, compared to 42.7% in the fourth quarter of 2007. Operating income declined 5%, but on a comparable basis, excluding restructuring and impairment charges, grew 14%. This increase was the result of higher sales, favorable product mix, and productivity improvements, and included an 8% increase in marketing support.

Fourth quarter earnings per share were \$0.62 compared to \$0.67 in 2007. As the Company indicated in November 2008, a non-cash impairment charge was recorded in the fourth quarter of 2008 to reduce the value of the Silco brand. This charge reduced earnings per share \$0.15. Restructuring charges reduced fourth quarter earnings per share \$0.07 in 2008 and \$0.08 in 2007. Excluding these items, the Company increased its 2008 earnings per share by 12% or \$0.09 in the fourth quarter. Higher sales and operating income margin added \$0.10 to earnings per share. The Company's joint venture in Mexico was impacted by higher expenses of costs during the period which resulted in a \$0.01 reduction to earnings per share.

Financial outlook

Looking ahead to 2009, the Company expects another solid year in sales and profit growth. In local currency, sales are projected to grow 9 to 11% based largely on the Company's growth initiatives which include incremental sales from the 2008 acquisition of Lauer's. Based on current conditions, unfavorable currency exchange rates are expected to lower sales by 7%, leading to a growth range of 2 to 4%.

Higher sales, a favorable business mix and cost savings are expected to increase 2008 earnings per share to a range of \$2.24 to \$2.28. This is an increase of 7 to 9% versus 2008 on a comparable basis which excludes the impact of restructuring charges and unusual items. For 2009 the Company has set a cost reduction goal of \$20 million with an estimated \$8 million of savings related to the restructuring program and the balance largely related to supply chain initiatives. By the end of the year, the Company expects to complete its restructuring program, including additional charges that will reduce earnings per share by an estimated \$0.05. The Company plans to increase marketing spending by at least 20% in 2009 with a large amount of the increase due to the addition of Lauer's.

Higher net income and further improvements to its management of working capital will continue to generate strong cash flow from operations. In 2008, the Company expects to use the majority of its cash from operations to pay down the debt associated with the acquisition of Lauer's, as well as to fund dividend payments, capital expenditures and contributions to its pension plans.

Mr. Wilson stated, "We will continue to face challenges in 2009. However, the strength of our brands, momentum behind marketing and product innovation, improvements in our supply chain and a sound balance sheet give us confidence that McCormick is well-positioned for growth in 2009 and beyond."

Business Segment Results

Consumer Business

(in millions)

Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended

11/30/08 11/30/07 11/30/08 11/30/07

Net sales \$579.9 \$636.8 \$1,850.8 \$1,671.3

Operating income 107.0 120.0 384.4 292.1

Operating income, excluding 145.5 130.1 542.3 312.9

restructuring and impairment charges

For fiscal year 2008, sales for the Company's consumer business increased 11% and 9% in local currency when compared to 2007. Higher volume and product mix added 7% to sales, including the impact of acquisitions which accounted for 4% of the increase. Pricing actions taken to offset higher input costs added another 2% to sales. Consumer sales in the Americas rose 13% and 12% in local currency. In this region, higher volume and product mix added 8% to sales including a 5% impact from acquisitions, as well as the benefit of new products, new distribution and increased marketing support. Higher pricing added 4% to consumer sales in the Americas. Consumer sales in Europe, the Middle East and Africa increased 6%, with 4% from higher sales and improved productivity. Operating income in 2008 included \$14 million of additional marketing expense to support the long-term growth of the Company's consumer brands.

For the fourth quarter, the Company grew consumer business sales 8% and 11% in local currency when compared to 2007. Higher volume and product mix added 7% to sales, including the impact of acquisitions which accounted for 4% of the increase. Pricing actions taken to offset higher input costs added another 4% to sales. Consumer sales in the Americas rose 13% and 10% in local currency. In this region, higher volume and product mix added 13% to sales including an 8% impact from acquisitions, as well as the benefit of new products, new distribution and increased marketing support. Higher pricing added 5% to consumer sales in the Americas. Consumer sales in EMEA declined 1%, with 4% from unfavorable foreign exchange rates. Pricing actions added 8% to sales, while unfavorable volume and product mix reduced sales by 3%. In this region, the Company was impacted by trade inventory reductions as well as a slow-down in consumer purchases in a difficult economy. Early in 2008, sales in this region have begun to stabilize and the Company has plans for marketing programs and innovation to support its brands during the year. Fourth quarter sales in the Asia-Pacific region rose 7%, and 4% in local currency driven by a double-digit increase in volume and product mix in China. For the fourth quarter, higher sales and improved productivity led to a 12% increase in consumer business operating income excluding restructuring and impairment charges.

Industrial Business

(in millions)

Three Months Ended Twelve Months Ended

11/30/08 11/30/07 11/30/08 11/30/07

Net sales \$227.0 \$323.5 \$1,325.8 \$1,244.9

Operating income 18.7 12.0 71.9 64.1

Operating income, excluding 21.6 16.7 78.8 74.3

restructuring charges

For fiscal year 2008, sales for McCormick's industrial business increased 8% over 2007. The increase in local currency was also 6%. Higher prices taken in response to increased costs of certain commodities increased sales by 8%. While the Company successfully introduced new products during the period, volume and product mix declined 2% as a result of lower sales to restaurant customers in the Americas and Europe. Industrial sales in the Americas rose 6% with 1% added from favorable foreign exchange rates and 5% from pricing actions taken in part by a 4% decline in volume and product mix. In EMEA, a 2% increase in industrial sales was the result of higher pricing which added 7%, offset in part by a 4% reduction in volume and product mix and 3% reduction from unfavorable currency exchange rates. Strong demand by such service restaurant customers in the Asia-Pacific region led to a 23% increase in industrial sales. In local currency, the increase for the fiscal year was 12%.

The industrial business was able to grow profit during an economic downturn and period of volatile and increasing material costs during 2008. Operating income excluding restructuring charges rose 6% to \$71 million when compared to 2007.

For the fourth quarter, the Company grew industrial business sales 1% and 0% in local currency compared to 2007. Pricing actions to offset increased costs of certain commodities added 12% to sales, while volume and product mix reduced sales 0% as a result of lower sales to restaurant customers in the Americas and Europe. Industrial sales in the Americas rose 4% and 0% in local currency. Pricing actions added 14% while unfavorable volume and product mix lowered sales by 8%. In EMEA a 10% decrease in industrial sales was the result of unfavorable currency exchange rates. An 8% increase from higher pricing offset a smaller reduction from volume and product mix. Strong demand for food service restaurant customers in the Asia/Pacific region contributed to the fourth quarter, with a sales increase of 4% and 17% in local currency. 10% more effective pricing and a broader mix of related business customers and products, operating income excluding restructuring charges rose 20% to \$22 million when compared to the fourth quarter of 2007.

Non-GAAP Financial Measures

The non-GAAP information in this press release (which excludes restructuring charges, amounts related to the Levy's acquisition, including the gain on the sale of Boston-NE, and an impairment charge related to the value of the Sileo brand) is not a measure that is defined or generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"). Management believes the non-GAAP information is important for purposes of comparison to prior periods and development of future projections and earnings growth prospects. This information is also used by management to measure the probability of our on-going operations and analyze the Company's business performance and trends. Management believes the non-GAAP measures provides a more consistent basis for assessing the Company's performance than the closest GAAP equivalent. Management therefore uses the non-GAAP information alongside the most directly comparable GAAP measures in this press release.

Reconciliation of GAAP to non-GAAP Financial Measures

The Company has provided below certain non-GAAP financial results excluding amounts related to a restructuring program in 2008 and 2007 and a fourth-quarter non-cash impairment charge to reduce the value of the Sileo brand. Also excluded are amounts related to the acquisition of Levy's in the third quarter of 2008, which include the gain on the sale of Season-NE.

(In millions, except per share data)

	Three Months Ended	Twelve Months Ended
	2008	2007

Operating income	\$ 125.7	\$ 132.0
Impact of restructuring charges	29.0	-

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Adjusted operating income	\$ 167.1	\$ 166.8
% increase versus prior period	13.8	8.7

Stock based compensation	18.2	21.4
Loss on sale of unconsolidated operation	-	0.8
Income from unconsolidated operations	(18.6)	(26.7)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities	(65.9)	(109.7)
Dividends from unconsolidated affiliates	12.4	70.5
Net cash flow from operating activities	374.6	224.5
Cash flows from investing activities		
Acquisitions of businesses	(693.3)	(15.9)
Capital expenditures	(85.8)	(88.5)
Net proceeds from sale of business	14.0	-
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment	18.1	1.6
Net cash flow from investing activities	(747.0)	(99.8)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Short-term borrowings, net	156.5	66.0
Long-term debt borrowings	503.0	-
Long-term debt repayments	(150.4)	(8.5)
Proceeds from exercised stock options	48.8	43.0
Common stock acquired by purchase	(11.0)	(157.0)
Dividends paid	(113.5)	(103.6)
Net cash flow from financing activities	433.4	(152.1)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents	(8.0)	17.3
Increases(decreases) in cash and cash equivalents	(7.0)	(3.1)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	45.9	49.0
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	\$ 38.9	\$ 45.9

CONTACT: McCormick & Company, Incorporated  
Corporate Communications  
John McCormick, 410-771-7110  
[john.mccormick@mccormick.com](mailto:john.mccormick@mccormick.com)  
or  
Investor Relations  
Joseph Brinko, 410-771-2244  
[jbrinko@mccormick.com](mailto:jbrinko@mccormick.com)

Source: McCormick & Company, Incorporated